A N  A M E R I C A N  N A T I O N A L  S T A N D A R D
ASME B16.12-2009
[Revision of ASME B16.12-1998 (R2006)]
Cast Iron
Threaded
Drainage
Fittings
Intentionally left blank

diameters of the fittings are about the nominal size of standard weight wrought steel pipe
(Schedule 40). The thread chamber is designed so that when the pipe is tightly screwed into the
fitting, its end nearly abuts the shoulder of the fitting, thereby making a practically continuous
passage. The threading of these fittings required special care, and the threads on the pipe were
cut to suit the threads in the fitting.
With the passage of time, manufacturers’ practices began to diverge in regard to center-to-end
dimensions and other features. The Manufacturers Standardization Society of the Valve and
Fittings Industry (MSS) studied the situation, developed a standard practice for these fittings,
and published MSS SP-8, Cast Iron Drainage Fittings, in 1929. Subsequently, for better coordination
with other screwed fitting standards under the jurisdiction of the B16 Sectional Committee of
the American Standards Association (ASA), the subject was assigned to Subcommittee 2 of B16.
Many drafts of the proposed standard were developed, and printer’s proofs were distributed
to industry for criticism and comment in May 1940. A revised proposal dated July 1941 was
submitted to the members of the Sectional Committee for letter ballot vote. Following its approval
by that body, it was submitted to the sponsors and to ASA with recommendations for approval as
an American Standard. This was granted in February 1942, with the designation ASA B16.12-1942.
The MSS Ferrous Screw Fittings Committee made a thorough study of the 1942 Standard and
recommended that several changes be made to bring the data in line with current production
and usage of this type of fitting. To comply with the recommendations, Subcommittee 2 of the
B16 Sectional Committee revised portions of the text and illustrations and added dimensional
tables for Tucker connections, roof connections, and Tucker Y-branches, as well as dimensions
for P-traps, bath traps, and running traps.
A draft, dated September 1952, was presented to the Sectional Committee for letter ballot vote.
After the committee and other sponsor organizations approved the draft, it was presented to
ASA, and approval of ASA B16.12-1953 was granted on September 11, 1953.
Subcommittee 2 reviewed the document from 1963 to 1964. The Sectional Committee approved
several minor changes in format and wording, changing the title to Cast Iron Threaded Drainage
Fittings. ASA B16.12-1965 was approved on November 12, 1965.
In 1970, further review was initiated by Subcommittee 2, now an American National Standards
Institute (ANSI) Committee, and ANSI B16.12-1971 was granted approval on November 1, 1971.
The Standard was updated, and metric (SI) dimensions were added in ANSI B16.12-1977,
approved on February 4, 1977.
In 1982, American Standards Committee B16 was reorganized as the ASME B16 Standards
Committee under procedures accredited by ANSI. Also in 1982, Subcommittee B (formerly 2)
updated reference standards, and the revision was approved on July 20, 1983 as ANSI B16.12-1983.
In the 1991 edition of ASME B16.12, reference standards were updated, and the metric dimen-
sions were deleted. The edition was approved by ASME and by ANSI on January 4, 1991.
In the 1998 edition of ASME B16.12, reference standards were updated, a quality system
program annex was added, and several editorial revisions were made. Following approval by
ASME B16 Subcommittee B and the B16 Main Committee, ANSI approved this American National
Standard on November 20, 1998.
Work started during 1999 to revise the Standard to include metric units as the primary reference
units while maintaining U.S. Customary units in either parenthetical or separate forms.
iv
In this edition, metric dimensions have become the primary units and inch dimensions are
incorporated into this Standard as secondary units and shown in parentheses. The added inch
dimensions constitute an independent but equal standard to the metric units.
Following approval by the Standards Committee and the ASME Board, this revision to the
1998 edition of this Standard was approved as an American National Standard by ANSI on
April 6, 2009, and designated as ASME B16.12-2009.
v
ASME B16 COMMITTEE
Standardization of Valves, Flanges, Fittings, Gaskets, and
Valve Actuators